

No. 18-457

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE KIMBERLEY RICE KAESTNER  
1992 FAMILY TRUST,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of North Carolina**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE NORTH  
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

THOMAS D. MYRICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEIL T. BLOOMFIELD  
MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC  
100 North Tryon Street, Suite 4700  
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202  
Telephone: (704) 331-1000  
tommyrick@mvalaw.com  
neilbloomfield@mvalaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Background.....	3
II. Procedural History .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. <i>Kaestner</i> Is Not Part of a Conflict Among the Courts of Different States .....	7
A. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s Decision Is Based on a Unique Set of Facts .....	8
B. No Court Has Held that a Benefi- ciary’s Presence Is Sufficient to Tax the Undistributed Income of a Foreign Trust .....	10
1. The <i>Fielding</i> and <i>Mercantile-Safe                 Deposit</i> Courts Found Taxation of a Foreign Trust Violates the Due Pro- cess Clause Despite the In-State Presence of a Beneficiary and Grantor .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Three Lower Courts Found that Taxation of a Trust Violates the Due Process Clause Despite the In-State Presence of the Grantor .....	12
3. The Remaining Three Cases from California, Connecticut, and Missouri Reject Due Process Challenges But the Taxpayers All Have Connections to the Taxing State that Do Not Exist Here.....	14
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing Constitutional Implications of State Taxation of Out-of-State Trusts and Would Have Limited Precedential Value.....	18
A. This Case Presents a Unique Fact Pattern that Has Never Been Challenged.....	19
B. There Are Only Four States with Similar Statutes that Could Possibly Have a Similar Case and None Have Decided this Issue.....	20
C. This Case Is Limited to the Due Process Clause and Would Likely Return on Commerce Clause Grounds If the Department Was Successful .....	23
D. This Case Does Not Present Issues of Federalism or an Opportunity to “Modernize” Trust Law .....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. All of the North Carolina Courts Correctly Decided that the State’s Tax Was Uncon- stitutional as Applied to the Kaestner Trust .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Wilson</i> , 289 U.S. 20 (1933) .....	6, 29
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	27
<i>Blue v. Department of Treasury</i> , 462 N.W.2d 762 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990).....	13, 14
<i>Brooke v. Norfolk</i> , 277 U.S. 27 (1928) .....	6, 26
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Gavin</i> , 733 A.2d 782 (Conn. 1999) .....	6, 14, 17, 24
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	5, 24, 26
<i>Fielding v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 916 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 2018) .....	10, 11, 24
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989) .....	23
<i>Hans Rees' Sons, Inc. v. North Carolina</i> , 283 U.S. 123 (1931) .....	30
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	6, 26
<i>Linn v. Department of Revenue</i> , 2 N.E.3d 1203 (Ill. App. 2013) .....	12, 13, 24
<i>McCulloch v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 390 P.2d 412 (Cal. 1964) .....	6, 14, 15, 16, 22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	26
<i>McNeil v. Commonwealth</i> , 67 A.3d 185 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013) .....	25
<i>Mercantile-Safe Deposit &amp; Trust Co. v. Murphy</i> , 19 A.D.2d 765 (N.Y. App. Div. 1963), <i>aff'd</i> , 203 N.E.2d 490 (N.Y. 1964) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mercantile-Safe Deposit &amp; Trust Co. v. Murphy</i> , 203 N.E.2d 490 (N.Y. 1964).....	10, 11
<i>Potter v. Taxation Division Director</i> , 5 N.J. Tax 399 (N.J. Tax Ct. 1983).....	13
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Safe Deposit &amp; Trust Co. v. Virginia</i> , 280 U.S. 83 (1929).....	26, 29
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	27, 28
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	6
<i>Westfall v. Director of Revenue</i> , 812 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. 1991).....	14, 17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/201(a).....	12
Ala. Code § 40-18-1.....	22
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 17742.....	15, 21, 22
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 17745.....	16, 22
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 17745(a).....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-701(a)(4).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-22(a)(1)(c).....	21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 206.18(1)(c).....	14
Minn. Stat. § 290.01, subd. 7b.(a)(2) .....	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.331.....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.331(3) .....	22
Mont. Admin. R. § 42.30.101(16)(c).....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-160.2 .....	8, 20
N.D. Admin. Code § 81-03-02.1-04 .....	21
N.J. Stat. § 54A:1-2 .....	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5747.01(I)(3)(a) .....	22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-30-5(c)(4)(5).....	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-2-102.....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-2-110.....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-2-124.....	21
Tenn. Pub. Acts 181 § 15 .....	21
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	27
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(g).....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Roger John Traynor, <i>State Taxation of Trust In-</i> <i>come</i> , 22 Iowa L. Rev. 268 (1936-1937) .....	15
